• The reader may enable a visually impaired candidate to identify diagrams, graphs and tables but 
must not give factual information nor offer any suggestions, other than that information which 
would be available on the paper for sighted candidates.  

• The reader may read numbers printed in figures as words (e.g. 252 would be read as two hundred 
and fifty-two, but when reading the number, it should also be pointed to on the question paper). 
An exception would be when the question is asking for a number to be written in words (e.g. write 
the number 3675 in words).  

• The reader may read back, when requested, what the candidate has written.